

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: May 17, 2022 12:06 PM  
FILING ID: 3CEA4B6881F99  
CASE NUMBER: 2021SC236

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals  
Case No. 2016CA441

Petitioner  
ELLIOTT J. FORGETTE

v.

Respondent  
THE PEOPLE OF THE  
STATE OF COLORADO

Megan A. Ring  
Colorado State Public Defender  
JACOB B. MCMAHON  
1300 Broadway, Suite 300  
Denver, CO 80203

Phone: (303) 764-1400  
Fax: (303) 764-1479  
Email: [PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us](mailto:PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us)  
Atty. Reg. #48784

Case Number: 2021SC236

**OPENING BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUES ANNOUNCED BY THE COURT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
I. This sleeping-juror issue is preserved because the parties called the trial court’s attention to it, the court had an adequate opportunity to address it, and there is a record for appellate review.....	5
A. This Court reviews questions of preservation and waiver de novo. ....	5
B. The trial court had a meaningful chance to redress the sleeping-juror error because the parties contemporaneously raised it, and there is a record for appellate review because the trial court made a finding that the juror slept during trial.....	6
C. In deeming this issue waived, the division misapplied this Court’s case law .....	13
D. Because the record establishes that a juror slept during the presentation of evidence and the trial court took no further investigative or corrective action, this Court should reverse.....	20
E. Alternatively, this Court should remand for further proceedings.....	33
II. Defense counsel cannot waive the defendant’s personal right to a trial by jury, which, in a felony case like this one, means a jury of twelve .....	35
A. This Court’s review is de novo .....	35
B. Whether to waive a jury trial is a decision for the defendant, and in a Colorado felony trial, a jury means twelve, conscious factfinders. ....	36
III. Defense counsel does not waive the defendant’s right to a jury of twelve by alerting the judge that a juror is asleep. ....	40

CONCLUSION ..... 40  
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 41

**TABLE OF CASES**

Anderson v. People, 490 P.2d 47 (Colo. 1971) ..... 13, 14  
 Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991)..... 28  
 Bialach v. State, 773 A.2d 383 (Del. 2001)..... 23  
 Blevins v. State, 603 P.2d 1168 (Okla. Crim. App. 1979) ..... 11  
 Bondsteel v. People, 2019 CO 26 ..... 6, 14, 19  
 Brown v. Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wisconsin, 2019 COA 11 ..... 9  
 Cardman v. People, 2019 CO 73 ..... 16, 17  
 Coddington v. State, 142 P.3d 437 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006)..... 22  
 Commonwealth v. Dancy, 912 N.E.2d 525 (Mass. App. Ct. 2009) ..... 24  
 Commonwealth v. McGhee, 25 N.E.3d 251 (Mass. 2015).....23-24, 26-27, 29  
 Commonwealth v. Villalobos, 84 N.E.3d 841 (Mass. 2017)..... 27  
 Deleon v. People, 2019 CO 85..... 12  
 Dep’t of Health v. Donahue, 690 P.2d 243 (Colo. 1984) ..... 5  
 Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968) ..... 37  
 Faust v. State, 642 N.E.2d 1371 (Ind. 1994) ..... 16, 20  
 Fisher v. United States, 749 A.2d 710 (D.C. 2000)..... 16

Gibson v. State, 717 S.E.2d 447 (Ga. 2011).....	24
Golsun v. United States, 592 A.2d 1054 (D.C. 1991) .....	21, 24
Hagos v. People, 2012 CO 63.....	34
Hanes v. People, 598 P.2d 131 (Colo. 1979).....	10
Hansen v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 957 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1998).....	17
Harper v. People, 817 P.2d 77 (Colo. 1991).....	30
Henderson v. United States, 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	19
In re Caldellis, 385 P.3d 135 (Wash. 2016).....	27
Jackson v. A-C Prod. Liab. Tr., 622 F. Supp. 2d 641 (N.D. Ohio 2009) .....	26
Kershaw v. Tilbury, 8 P.2d 109 (Cal. 1932).....	10
Lange v. California, 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	31
Martinez v. People, 2017 CO 36.....	11
Martinez v. People, 2015 CO 16.....	8, 9, 11, 12, 33
Mathis v. State, 750 S.E.2d 308 (Ga. 2013) .....	25
Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado, 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	27
People v. Aalbu, 696 P.2d 796 (Colo. 1985) .....	14
People v. Abu-Nantambu-El, 2019 CO 106 .....	20, 27, 28, 30, 33
People v. Baird, 66 P.3d 183 (Colo. App. 2002).....	38
People v. Barker, 501 P.2d 1041 (Colo. 1972).....	14

People v. Bergerud, 223 P.3d 686 (Colo. 2010) .....	36
People v. Chavez, 791 P.2d 1210 (Colo. App. 1990) .....	38
People v. Daley, 2021 COA 85.....	22, 34
People v. Evans, 710 P.2d 1167 (Colo. App. 1985) .....	30, 34, 35
People v. Forgette, 2021 COA 21 .....	passim
People v. Greer, 262 P.3d 920 (Colo. App. 2011).....	6
People v. Hanes, 596 P.2d 395 (Colo. App. 1978) .....	10
People v. Hayes, 923 P.2d 221 (Colo. App. 1995) .....	23
People v. Hernandez, 2021 CO 45.....	13
People v. Janis, 2018 CO 89 .....	5, 38
People v. Kent, 2020 CO 85 .....	25
People v. King, 121 P.3d 234 (Colo. App. 2005) .....	23
People v. McFee, 2016 COA 97 .....	7
People v. McKnight, 2019 CO 36.....	32
People v. Melendez, 102 P.3d 315 (Colo. 2004) .....	6, 8, 25
People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005).....	7
People v. Nachowicz, 172 N.E. 812 (Ill. 1930) .....	11
People v. Oliver, 2018 COA 146.....	36
People v. Rediger, 2018 CO 32 .....	5, 14, 15, 18

People v. Rodriguez, 112 P.3d 693 (Colo. 2005) .....	31, 37, 38
People v. Silagy, 461 N.E.2d 415 (Ill. 1984).....	22
People v. Smith, 2018 CO 33.....	15
People v. Syrie, 101 P.3d 219 (Colo. 2004) .....	9
People v. Tallent, 2021 CO 68.....	6, 8, 9
People v. Taylor, 2021 COA 133.....	32, 37
People v. Tunis, 2013 COA 161 .....	24
People v. Ujaama, 2012 COA 36.....	6, 7
People v. Valerio, 529 N.Y.S.2d 350 (N.Y. App. Div. 1988) .....	30
People v. Wester-Gravelle, 2020 CO 64.....	7
People v. Williams, 315 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2013) .....	21, 24, 29
Phillips v. People, 2019 CO 72.....	5, 13, 15-17, 20, 36, 40
Rael v. People, 2017 CO 67 .....	12
Rail v. People, 2019 CO 99 .....	15
Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	31, 37
Richardson v. People, 2020 CO 46.....	5, 6, 18, 19, 35, 40
Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	31, 37
Rice v. People, 565 P.2d 940 (Colo. 1977).....	36, 37, 39
Saint Joseph Healthcare, Inc. v. Thomas, 487 S.W.3d 864 (Ky. 2016) .....	26

Samad v. United States, 812 A.2d 226 (D.C. 2002) .....	21, 30
Sanchez v. People, 2014 CO 29 .....	33
Smith v. Phillips, 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	27
Stackhouse v. People, 2015 CO 48 .....	13, 14, 17, 19, 33
State v. Majid, 914 N.E.2d 1113 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009) .....	21, 33, 37
State v. Marquina, 478 P.3d 37 (Utah 2020) .....	10, 20-22
State v. Mohammed, 141 A.3d 243 (N.J. 2016) .....	22, 23
State v. Myers, 770 N.W.2d 713 (N.D. 2009) .....	35
State v. Novy, 827 N.W.2d 610 (Wis. 2013) .....	24
State v. Payne, 797 A.2d 1088 (Conn. 2002) .....	16
State v. Payne, 777 A.2d 731 (Conn. App. Ct. 2001) .....	16
State v. Rushford, No. 2001-049, 2002 WL 34423635, at *1-3 (Vt. Mar. 2002) .....	22
State v. Saunders, 807 N.W.2d 679 (Wis. Ct. App. 2011) .....	11
State v. Yamada, 122 P.3d 254 (Haw. 2005) .....	34, 35
Tanner v. United States, 483 U.S. 107 (1987) .....	10, 20, 27, 30
Taylor v. Commonwealth, No. 2005-SC-000119-MR, 2006 WL 1045460, at *7 (Ky. Apr. 20, 2006) .....	22
United States v. Barrett, 703 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	22
United States v. Haymond, 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) .....	31, 37

United States v. McKeighan, 685 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2012).....	23, 28
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	13, 36
Vasquez v. Hillery, 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	28
Vigil v. People, 300 P.2d 545 (Colo. 1956).....	7
Weaver v. Massachusetts, 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	28-30, 32
Williams v. Florida, 399 U.S. 78 (1970) .....	31
Yates v. State, 7 So. 880 (Fla. 1890) .....	10-11
Yoon v. Consol. Freightways, Inc., 726 S.W.2d 721 (Mo. 1987).....	11

**TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES**

Colorado Revised Statutes	
Section 13-71-140.....	25
Section 16-10-101.....	29, 32, 37
Section 16-10-105.....	25
Section 18-1-406(1),(7),(4).....	32, 37
Section 18-4-203(1), (2)(a), C.R.S. (2014) .....	1
Colorado Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 23(a)(1).....	32, 37
Rule 24(e) .....	25
Rule 52(b) .....	11
Colorado Rules of Evidence	
Rule 606(b) .....	30

**CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES**

United States Constitution	
Amendment V.....	27
Amendment VI .....	27
Amendment XIV .....	27
Colorado Constitution	
Article II, Section 16.....	27
Article II, Section 23.....	27, 31, 32, 36
Article II, Section 25.....	27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Colorado Jury Instructions-Criminal  
B:03 (2021)..... 34

William Shakespeare,  
*Macbeth* act 5, sc. 1, l. 10-12..... 30

Jeffrey S. Sutton,  
*51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American  
Constitutional Law* 178-82 (2018) ..... 32
